

No. 24-154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN LABOR & INDUSTRY REVIEW
COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On A Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Wisconsin*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CITY ON A HILL LEGAL MINISTRY
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DINO L. LAVERGHETTA *
MACKENZI J.S. EHRETT
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
dlaverghetta@sidley.com

BRIAN M. TRUJILLO
ALEC J. SILVESTER
JORGE R. PEREIRA
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1001 BRICKELL BAY DRIVE
MIAMI, FL 33131

MIKAYLA CULBERTSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
2021 MCKINNEY AVE
DALLAS, TX 75201

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

February 3, 2025

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. AN ACT IS RELIGIOUS IF IT IS MOTIVATED BY RELIGIOUS PURPOSES	4
A. RELIGIOUS GROUPS ENJOY WIDE DEFERENCE AND AUTONOMY TO PRACTICE THEIR BELIEFS FREE FROM GOVERNMENTAL INTRUSION	4
B. RELIGIOUSLY MOTIVATED CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES ARE ENTITLED TO FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION	9
II. THE ERROR OF THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT IS NOT UNIQUE AND HAS BURDENED RELIGIOUS LIBERTIES IN OTHER STATES AND OTHER CONTEXTS	13
A. COURTS IN STATES WITH SIMILAR EMPLOYMENT STATUTES ARE QUICK TO DISREGARD THE RELIGIOUS PURPOSE BEHIND A RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATION’S ACTIVITIES	13
B. COURTS HAVE ALSO IMPROPERLY APPLIED “RELIGIOUS PURPOSE” PROVISIONS IN OTHER CONTEXTS	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bishop of Protestant Episcopal Diocese in N.H. v. Town of Durham,</i> 151 A.3d 945 (N.H. 2016).....	20
<i>Cathedral Arts Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Economic Opportunity,</i> 95 So. 3d 970 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Catholic Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Wis. Lab. & Indus. Rev.,</i> 3 N.W.3d 666 (Wis. 2024).....	11, 14
<i>Christ Church Pentecostal v. Tenn. State Bd. of Equalization,</i> 428 S.W.3d 800 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2013).....	20
<i>Christian Sch. Ass’n of Greater Harrisburg v. Commonwealth Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.,</i> 423 A.2d 1340 (Pa. Cmmw. Ct. 1980).....	12
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	9, 11, 13, 21
<i>Cnty. Lutheran Sch. v. Iowa Dep’t of Job Serv.,</i> 326 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 1982)	12
<i>Concordia Ass’n v. Ward,</i> 532 N.E.2d 411 (1988).....	17

<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	9, 13
<i>Dep't of Emp. v. Champion Bake-N- Serve, Inc.,</i> 592 P.2d 1370 (Idaho 1979).....	14
<i>Du Page Cnty. Bd. of Rev. v. Dep't of Revenue of Ill.,</i> 790 N.E.2d 918 (Ill. Ct. App. 2003).....	21
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue,</i> 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	8, 23
<i>In re Appeal of Church of Yahshua,</i> 584 S.E.2d 827 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003)	21
<i>Jesus Ctr. v. Farmington Hills Zoning Bd. of Appeals,</i> 544 N.W.2d 698 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996).....	12
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	5, 6
<i>Kendall v. Dir. of Div. of Emp. Sec.,</i> 473 N.E.2d 196 (Mass. 1985)	13

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	5
<i>Kreshrik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960)	5
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr.</i> <i>Ass’n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3rd Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civ.</i> <i>Rights Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	9
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	8
<i>Samaritan Inst. v. Prince-Walker</i> , 883 P.2d 3 (Colo. 1994).....	18
<i>Schwartz v. Unemployment Ins.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 895 A.2d 965 (Me. 2006).....	14
<i>Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission v. Woods</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022)	8
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the U.S.</i> <i>& Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	6, 10
<i>Simon v. Bd. of Rev., Dep’t of Lab. &</i> <i>Workforce Dev.</i> , No. A-1972-15T4, 2017 WL 6398900 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 14, 2017).....	18

<i>Terwilliger v. St. Vincent Infirmary Med. Ctr.</i> , 804 S.W.2d 696 (Ark. 1991)	17, 18
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	9, 13
<i>Trs. of New Life in Christ Church v. City of Fredericksburg, Va.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 678 (2022)	10
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	10
<i>Unity Christian Sch. Of Fulton, Ill. v. Rowell</i> , 6 N.E.3d 845 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014).....	18
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Wis. Stat. § 108.02 (2024).....	7
